RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

5th Revised Title Page
Tariff No. 6
Cancels
Tariff No.
of

Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc.
(Name of Solid Waste Collection Company)

(Registered trade name of Solid Waste Collection Company)
Certificate Number G- 169

NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPOSAL OF

SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE
IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY:
(NOTE: If this tariff applies in only a portion of a company's certificate authority,
a map accurately depicting the area in which the tariff applies must be attached to the tariff)

Name of person issuing tariff Clifford W. Couse, Pres.

Official UTC requests for information
regarding consumer questions and/or
complaints should be referred to the
following company representative:

Mailing address of issuing agent: 22 Smith Dr.

City, State/Zip Code: Republic, WA. 99166

Name:
Telephone number, including area code: 509-775-3557
Title:
FAX number, if any: 509-775-3557 Phone:
E-mail address, if any: sac@rcabletv.com ‘ | E-Mail:
Fax:
Issued by: Clifford W. Couse, Pres

Issue date: Nov. 16, 2011 Effective date: Jan. 1, 2012
(For Official Use Only) '

Docket No. TG- Date: By:




RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA.UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6 3rd Revised Page No. 15

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc. G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 51 — Restart Fees

$5.60 (A) each restart within twelve (12) month period beginning January 1, of each year.

Item 52 — Redelivery Fees

Rates in item 160 will apply due to distances, road conditions, and terrain in Ferry County.

Issued by: Clifford W. Couse, Pres

Issue date: Nov. 16, 2011 Effective date: Jan. 1 2012
(For Official Use Only)
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6 3" Revised Page No. 16

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc.  G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 55 — Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or micro
mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

e If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be
closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply:

$4.58 (A) per receptacle

Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.

Item 60 — Overtime Periods

Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime
periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:

New Years Day Thanksgiving Day

Memorial Day Christmas Day

Independence Day

Labor Day

Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the
terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.

No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the
company's convenience.

Charge per hour $131.72 (A)

Minimum Charge $188.16 (A)

Issued by: Clifford W. Couse, Pres

Issue date: Nov. 16, 2011 ' Effective date: Jan. 1, 2012
(For Official Use Only)
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6 2" Revised Page No. 17

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc.  G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 70 — Return Trips

When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, to pick
up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the following
additional charges, per pickup, will apply.

Can, unit, mini-can, or MICTO-MINI CAI. .. ....ouurtttitteeeeerneeereeerraneennee $15.06 (A)
DU 1 vttt ettt ev et e et e et e e e seeae et e ebees e besbe ke saeasee st e e e en e st e e bt st eet ettt e e $18.82 (A
Bl oottt bbb $ n/a
LAtter RECEPIACIE. ..c.vivitiitieiiieierei ettt $ n/a
DIOP BOX. ittt ettt etttk $ n/a
COMEAINET ...ttt ettt ettt et ettt e e s ene e ee e et btk e e e et e seeens s baesessae s $31.36 (A
Toter, 64 GaAllONS.....oiiiireriieieiie e $ 19.45 (N)
Toter, _ 96 gallons.......coouiuiiii i $.19.45 (N)
Recycling containérs ....................................................................... $ n/a
Other e $

O heT e $

NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged for
under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).
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Issue date: Nov. 16, 2011 Effective date: Jan. 1, 2012
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6 2™ Revised Page No. 19

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc. G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 80 — Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel
provide carry-out service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's
vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for
public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use.

Rate

Residential Commercial
Charge for Carry-outs Per Unit, Per Pickup | Per Unit, Per Pickup
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but $3.14 (A) $3.14 (A)
not over 25 feet
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of
25 feet, add $3.90 (A) $3.90 (A)

NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be
limited to one can, unit, mini-cans or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-
mini cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the
drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.

"Rate

Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Residential Commercial

Per Pickup Per Pickup
Drive-ins on driveways of over 125 feet, $7.53 (A) $7.53 (A)
but less than 250 feet
Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet, $12.55 (A) $12.55 (A)
but less than 1/10 mile.
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile. $1.89 (A) $1.89 (A)

Note: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single
residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.

Issued by: Clifford W. Couse, Pres

Issue date: Nov. 16,2011 Effective date: Jan. 1, 2012
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6 ' 5™ Revised Page No. 21

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc. G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 100 — Residential Service — Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.
No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 5: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to
circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or
toter more than feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:
$ per cart or toter, per pickup.

Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini can on a
regular pickup is:

Rate per receptacle,

Type of receptacle per pickup
32-gallon can or unit $4.41 (A)

Mini-can (D)

Micro-mini can (D)

64-gallon cart $13.86 (A)

96-gallon cart $18.27 (A)

Bag $4.41 (A)

Other: Box $4.41 (A)

Note 7: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at $9.34 (A) per
can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the
customer resides. Note: If customer requires service be provided on other than normal scheduled
pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6 : 4" Revised Page No. 22

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc.  G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 120 — Drums

Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup
Regular Route Service $14.40 (A)
Special Pickup $24.35 (A)

Item 130 — Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters

Customer-owned Receptacle Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup
Size or Type: $
Size or Type: $
Company-owned Receptacle
Size or Type: $
Size or Type: $

Item 150 — Loose and Bulky Material

Special trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply.

Regular Route:

Additional cubic Carry Charge
1 to 4 cubic yards yards Minimum Charge | Pereach 5 feet over
Rate per Yard Rate per Yard Per Pickup 8 feet

Bulky materials $19.51 (A) $19.51 (A) $26.53 (A) $ n/a
Loose material :

(customer load) $ $ $ $
Loose material

(Company load) $23.95 (A) $23.95 (A) $26.53 (A) $

Issued by: Clifford W. Couse, Pres
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6 3™ Revised Page No. 23

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc. G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 160 — Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

e When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

e When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service
due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken
in returning to the site will be charged for; or

e When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer
to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15
minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal
until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of
service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee
breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates.. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used
will apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

Rate Per Hour
Each Extra Minimum

Type of equipment ordered Truck and driver Person Charge
Single rear drive axle:

Non-packer truck .......cocoovviiviieniinniinn, $77.77 (A) $25.54 (A) $77.77 (A)

Packer truck ......ooveiiieieeec e $77.77 (A) $25.54 (A) $77.77 (A)

Drop-boxX trucK...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiics $77.77 (A) $25.54 (A) $77.717 (A)
Tandem rear drive axle:

Non-packer truck ........ocooveeeveenriiieicieiceenn $100.98 (A) $25.54 (A) $100.98 (A)

Packer truck ......ocveviviiieiieeee e $100.98 (A) $25.54 (A) $100.98 (A)

Drop-box truck.......oviviiiiciiiiciiei $100.98 (A) $25.54 (A) $100.98 (A)
Issued by: Clifford W. Couse, Pres
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6 4" Revised Page No. 25

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc. G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 205 — Roll-Out Charges — Containers. automated carts, and toters

Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the
control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet, in
order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:

- $9.89 (A) per container, per pickup

Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus§_ n/a per increment of 5 feet.

Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances
outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than __ 25
feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:

$ 4.04 (A) percart or toter, per pickup

Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus $___.54 (A) per increment of 5 feet.
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923
Tariff No. 6 5" Revised Page No. 26

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc. G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 207 — Excess Weight — Rejection of Load, Charges to Transport

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any container, stationary packer, or drop box which, upon
reasonable inspection: '

e Appears to be overloaded;

e  Would cause applicable vehicle load limitations to be exceeded,;

e Would cause the company to violate load limitations or safe vehicle operation; and/or

e  Would negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity.

For the purposes of this tariff, the following maximum weights apply:

Type/Size of Maximum Weight Type/Size of Maximum Weight
Container, Drop Box, Allowance Container, Drop Box, Allowance .

Toter, or Cart (in pounds) Toter, or Cart (in pounds)

1 Yd. Container 175 64 Gallon Cart (N) 100

2 Yd. Container 324 96 Gallon Cart (N) 150

3 Yd. Container 473 . |

4 Yd. Container 613

6 Yd. Container 840

Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported. If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the limits
stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports
the materials, the following additional charges will apply:

Type/Size of
Container, Drop Box,
Toter, or Cart

Charge

Type/Size of Charge
Container, Drop Box,
Toter, or Cart
1 Yd. Container $30.56 per Yd. (A)
2 Yd. Container $30.56 per Yd. (A

64 Gallon Cart

$9.17  per cart (A)

3 Yd. Container

$30.56 per Yd. (A)

96 Gallon Cart

$13.75 per cart (A)

4 Yd. Container

$30.56 per Yd. (A)

6 Yd. Container

$30.56 per Yd. (A)

$ per

$ per
$ per
$ per
$ per
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc. G-169

Registered Trade Name:

4" Revised Page No. 29

Item 240 — Container Service — Dumped in Company's Vehicle

Service Area:

Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)

Rates stated per container, per pickup

Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 1 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard __ Yard
Monthly Rent, if applicable | $16.80 (A) | $21.69 (A) | $25.41 (A) | $36.83 (A) | $39.69 (A) |'$

First Pickup $22.40 (A) | $35.92 (A) | $49.92 (A) | $64.54 (A) [ $85.33 (A) | $

Each Additional Pickup $22.40 (A) | $35.92 (A) | $49.92 (A) | $64.54 (A) | $85.33 (A) | $

Special Pickups $24.64 (A) | $38.64 (A) | $52.45 (A) | $67.07 (A) | $87.86 (A) | §
Temporary Service

Initial Delivery $ Note 3 $ Note 3 $ Note 3 $ Note 3 $ Note 3 $

Pickup Rate $24.64 (A) | $38.64 (A) | $52.45 (A) | $67.07 (A) | $87.86 (A) | §

Rent Per Calendar Day $1.68 (A) |$251 (A) |$377 (A) 8502 A [$753 A S

Rent Per Month $16.80 (A) | $21.69 (A) | $25.41 (A) | $36.83 (A) | $39.69 (A) | $

Note 1: Permanent Service; Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless

local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be
charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will
be given for partially filled containers.

Note 2:

the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): $5.08 (A) each occurrence.

Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be

Note 3: Initial delivery rates will be based on Item 160 due to the distances, road conditions and terrain in

Ferry County.
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6 4" Revised Page No. 30

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc.  G-169
Registered Trade Name:

Item 245 — Container Service — Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)
Includes Commercial Can Service
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area:

Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 32-gallon | Gal. Toter 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard| 6 Yard
can or unit

Each Scheduled Pickup $4.76 (A) $§ nla $35.92 (A) | $49.92(A) | $64.54(A) | $85.33(A

Special Pickups $ $ $38.64 (A) | $52.45(A) | $67.07(A) | $87.86(A

Temporary Service
Pickup Rate $ E [$38.64 (A) [$52.45 (A) [ $67.07 (A) | $87.86 (A)

Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless
local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be
charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will
be given for partially filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): $5.08 (A) each occurrence.
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RECEIVED NOV. 7, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-111923

Tariff No. 6

Company Name/Permit Number: Couse’s Sanitation & Recycle, Inc. G-169
Registered Trade Name:

3™ Revised Page No. 31

Service Area:

Item 260 — Drop Box Service — To Disposal Site and Return

Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned drop box)
Rates stated per drop box, per pick up

Size or Type of Container
Permanent 10 Yard 12 Yard 14 Yard 20 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard
Service
Monthly Rent, if | $50.68 (A) | $50.68 (A) | $56.03 (A) $78.89 (A) $108.11(A) | $123.88(A)
applicable ‘
First Pickup $77.77hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A)
Each Additional | $77.77hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A)
Pickup
Special Pickups | $ $ $ 13 $ $
Temporary
Service
Initial Delivery $77.77hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A)
Pickup Rate $77.77hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A) | $100.98hr(A)
Rent Per $3.52 (A) | $3.52(A) $3.70 (A) $4.21 (A) $4.98 (A) $5.42 (A)
Calendar Day _
Rent Per Month | $50.68 (A) | $50.68 (A) | $56.03 (A) $78.89 (A) $108.11(A) | $123.88(A)
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.

Note 2:

Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3:

Permanent Service:

Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup

to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at $ per mile or fraction of a mile.

(a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires
more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.

(b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent
shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be
prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.

(c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is
not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 4:

and the terrain in Ferry County. Time increments in item 160 will apply.
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Pickup rates and initial delivery rates named in this item are hourly due to distances, road conditions,
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